#### SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY ONE WASHINGTON SQUARE SAN JOSE, CA 95192

# SM-F15-1, Senate Management Resolution, Dissolving the University Teacher Education Committee

# Legislative History:

#### Rescinds: SM-S12-1

SM-S12-1 established the University Teacher Education Committee (UTEC) to replace the All University Teacher Education Committee (AUTEC). No reports have come in since AY 11-12 and based on that last report the group was not particularly active and identified no new business for the upcoming (12-13) academic year. Therefore, at its meeting of September 14, 2015, the Academic Senate approved the following Senate Management Resolution presented by Senator Shifflett for the Organization and Government Committee.

# Senate Management Resolution Dissolving the University Teacher Education Committee

- Whereas: The University Teacher Education Committee has not been active in recent years; and
- Whereas: There is not enough interest to constitute this committee reflecting a lack of felt need for its services; therefore be it
- Resolved: That the University Teacher Education Committee be dissolved effective with the approval of this resolution.
- Resolved: That SM-S12-1 be rescinded.

Rationale: Little interest has been expressed in keeping this committee when inquiries were made of the Dean and faculty in the College of Education. Existing structures (e.g., meetings of chairs/directors) appear to be handling issues related to teacher preparation programs, accreditation, and curricular planning. Therefore, at this point the UTEC should be dissolved.

Approved:	8/24/15
Vote:	6-0-0
Present:	Grosvenor, Mathur, Laker, Curry, Shifflett, El Miaari
Absent:	Fujimoto, Gleixner
Financial Impact:	None
Workload Impact:	Slight reduction